
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 07 June 2017

To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman)
Mr KWP Lynch (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr SL Bray
Mr WJ Crooks

Mr RB Roberts
Mr BE Sutton
Mr P Wallace
Mr R Ward
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  15 JUNE 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES 

To follow.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 1 - 10)

Report to update members on the progress of current planning appeals.

7.  BLABY AND HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE (Pages 11 - 32)

To update the Scrutiny Commission on the role, focus, performance, successes and 
challenges for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough in relation to the Blaby and Hinckley & 
Bosworth Community Safety Partnership.

8.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2017 (Pages 33 - 46)

To present the revised constitution for recommendation to Council.

9.  SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 (Pages 47 - 52)

Work programme attached.



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 15 JUNE 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1      To update members on the progress of current planning appeals.
 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Scrutiny note the report and the appeal decisions attached at Appendix 1 and 
current appeals attached at Appendix 2.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1   The Performance Indicator (PI) for appeals is that 60% of all appeals should be 
dismissed.  The table below shows the last two financial years.

Year No of Appeals Appeals Dismissed (%)
2016/2017 37 81%
2015/2016 27 78%

3.2       The appeal decisions set out in Appendix 1 shows that since the last report in    
            October 2016 there has been 15 appeals decided.  Of these 4 were allowed, 10 
            dismissed and 1 withdrawn by the applicant.  This results in a success rate of 73% of    

all appeals lodged.

3.3 The appeal progress report at Appendix 2 includes current progress on outstanding     
            appeals for members’ information. Members are asked to note the contents of the 

report and also that on most of the appeals the Council is awaiting the Inspector’s 
decision including a decision of Good Friday and Land adjacent to Hissar House 
Farm.  Updates will be provided to Planning Committee and direct to Ward Members 
when they are received.

3.4    The dual appeal at Beech Drive by J H Hallam and Sons for up to 49 dwellings was 
withdrawn by the applicant prio
[...]
 Decision

16/00674/OUT
(PINS Ref 3167591)

Written 
Reps

Mr & Mrs Payne Robert 
and Linda
Oak Farm
Lychegate Lane
Aston Flamville
Hinckley

Oak Farm
Lychgate Lane
Burbage
(Erection of one dwelling (outline - access, layout and scale))

Awaiting Decision

16/00113/COU
(PINS Ref 3157918)

Informal 
Hearing

Mr Fred Price
c/o Agent

Land Adj.
Hissar House Farm
Leicester Road
Hinckley
LE9 8BB
(Change of use of land for gypsy/traveller site for the provision of 
two static caravans, one touring caravan, erection of two amenity 
buildings and associated infrastructure)

Awaiting Decision

15/01243/COU
(PINS Ref 3154702)

Informal 
Hearing

Mr P Reilly and Others
Good Friday Caravan 
Site
Bagworth Road
Barlestone
CV13 0QJ

Good Friday Caravan Site
Bagworth Road
Barlestone
(Retention of five traveller pitches)

Awaiting Decision

15/00933/CLUE
(PINS Ref 3143504)

Public 
Inquiry

Mr Arthur McDonagh Land To The North Of Newton Linford Lane
Newtown Linford Lane
Groby
(Application for a Certificate of Lawful Existing Use for a dwelling)

Awaiting Decision

P
age 10



            

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Scrutiny Commission 15 June 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS in Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 

BLABY AND HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE (HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH AREA)

Report of Director (Community Services) (Hinckley and Bosworth)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1      To update Scrutiny on the role, focus, performance, successes and challenges for 
Hinckley and Bosworth borough in relation to the Blaby and Hinckley and Bosworth 
Community Safety Partnership. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Scrutiny notes the content of this report.

2.2 That the joint partnership continues to provide the Scrutiny Commission with six 
monthly Community Safety Partnership performance update reports. 

2.3 That scrutiny notes the successes and challenges for the Community Safety 
Partnership along with the key proactive initiatives and campaig
[...]
olerance in communities and highlight the impact of 
hate crime:

- ‘Black Roses’ hate crime event in July raising awareness of hate crime with over 
1000 young people in Groby schools and college. 

- Hinckley and Bosworth Community Relations Forum event delivered in October to 
promote community cohesion and to raise awareness of hate crime with community 
groups

8.7 PREVENT (anti-radicalisation strategy) local action plans in place. 10 showings of 
the new alter ego Prevent play have been commissioned to go into schools across 
the borough in 2017 and a public showing is being planned for the Autumn. Training 
has been delivered to staff in both areas.  

9. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES

9.1 The report should be considered in open session.

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [ TF  ]

10.1 None

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [ MR ]

11.1 The consideration of this report complies with the requirements of the Blaby and 
Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety Partnership Agreement.

12. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

12.1 This report relates to all 3 Priority Ambitions of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2017-21, namely:
- People
- Places
- Prosperity

Page 19



10

 
13. CONSULTATION

13.1 The joint community safety partnership has a joint consultation on community safety 
concerns that is available for completion all year. Feedback is used to feed concerns 
into operational work streams.

13.2 A full consultation exercise was completed in November 2016 to ensure that 
feedback from public, partners and stakeholders is taken into account when setting 
priorities for next year and for the new Strategy 2017-20.

14. RISK IMPLICATIONS

14.1
Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner
Performance Risks identified as 
challenges under Section 6 of this 
report 

Performance risks are 
managed on a regular basis 
via tactical groups and action 
plans are in place.

RB/SS

15. KNOWI
[...]
 re: PREVENT 
 
 
 

 
1st April 
2016-31st 
March 
2017 
 

 
Local action plans in place 
Robust procedures in place. 
 
Referral procedures developed 
and in use by key officers.  
 
Number of sessions delivered 
with young people and evidence 
of increased learning.  

 
Prevent Agenda Funding 
has been made available 
to districts.  
 
 
 

Local action plans in place. 10 
sessions of the new alter ego 
Prevent play have been 
planned in schools.  
Training delivered. Regular 
updates at CSP Board. 
 

P
age 30



9 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 15 JUNE 2017
COUNCIL 11 JULY 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval of a revised constitution.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Scrutiny Commission endorses the constitution for adoption by Council.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The council’s constitution is reviewed annually. If any changes are required, they are 
presented to Council for approval.

3.2 It had been identified that the previous constitution was in need of revision due to 
duplication within the document, difficulty in finding information within it and the need 
for it to be more accessible to a wide variety of audiences.

3.3 With the support of a working group of five members appointed for the purpose, the 
constitution has been completely redrafted. The layout has been updated, parts that 
are not required to be kept within the constitution have been removed to be held as 
separate documents, and the content has been updated to reflect the corporate 
management restructure.

3.4 There are a relatively small number of substantive amendments to the content of the 
document, and these are listed in the appended schedule. The second appendix lists 
the recommended amendments to the financial procedure rules.

3.5 The scheme of delegation to off
[...]
 Bellavia All

19 March 2018 Business rates retention quarter 
3 2017/18

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

3

21 May 2018 Aged debts quarter 4 2017/18 Monitor levels of debt Ensure recovery 
processes are robust

Ashley 
Wilson

3

21 May 2018 Treasury management quarter 4 
2017/18

Inform of treasury 
management activity

Ensure compliance with 
policy

Ashley 
Wilson

3

16 July 2018 Performance & risk year end 
2017/18

To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

16 July 2018 Business rates retention quarter 
4 2017/18

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

3

10 September 2018

5 November 2018

P
age 51



To programme

Living / minimum wage (SC)
Housing & Planning Act (SC)
Standard of housing in the borough (SC)
Flytipping (SC)
Powers to require tenants to maintain their property (SC)

Key to corporate aims
1 – People
2 – Places
3 – Prosperity

P
age 52


	Agenda
	6 Planning appeals update
	Appeals progress Appendix 1
	Appeals progress Appendix 2

	7 Blaby and Hinckley & Bosworth Community Safety Partnership update
	Community Safety appendix 1
	Community Safety appendix 2

	8 Annual review of the Constitution 2017
	Constitution review 2017 Appendix
	Constitution review 2017 appendix 2 FPRs

	9 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2016-18



Minutes of the meeting


-10 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

15 JUNE 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mr BE Sutton, Mr P Wallace and 
Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor CW Boothby, Councillor K Morrell, Councillor M Nickerson 
and Councillor A Wright

Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Julie Kenny, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen and 
Sharon Stacey

23 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray and Ward.

24 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Williams, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made at this stage.

26 BLABY AND HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 

Inspector Dan Eveleigh and officers updated members on the performance of the Blaby 
and Hinckley & Bosworth Community Safety Partnership including outlining projects 
undertaken and crime statistics. The significantly reduced budgets and likelihood of 
further reductions were also highlighted.

Some concern was expressed about the increase in acquisitive crime and in response 
this was acknowledged but it was explained that there were emerging crimes and threats 
that had to be addressed too, such as anti-social behaviour, cyber crime and child sexual 
exploitation. Whilst acquisitive crime was still taken seriously, the priority had to be 
crimes that caused most harm.

It was agreed that the amount of work undertaken by the partnership on the budget 
available was commendable.

Councillors Boothby, Nickerson and Wright left the meeting at this point.



-11 -

27 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

Members received an update on planning appeal performance and were updated on new 
appeals received since the report was dispatched. It was also reported that the 
performance target had been exceeded.

It was requested that future reports highlight whether the original decision, if by 
members, was against officer recommendation and that the report contain numbers 
rather than percentages.

Some discussion ensued on who would pay to clean up sites following an illegal 
incursion. The difficulty of removing illegal encampments from sites where the landowner 
had given permission was also highlighted and it was requested that the Chief Executive 
contacts the MP to ask him to lobby for a change in legislation to enable removal 
regardless of whether or not the landowner had given permission for the incursion.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and the requested information be 
contained in future reports.

28 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2017 

Members received a report which highlighted recommended changes to the council’s 
constitution. It was noted that the document had been completely rewritten and 
reformatted yet there were relatively few substantive changes to the content. A member 
asked whether there was any intention to increase the number of Executive members 
(due to the recommended amended wording in relation to the appointment of Executive 
members), and in response it was reported that this change was included following a 
change in legislation and not due to an intention to amend the numbers.

RESOLVED – the constitution be RECOMMENDED to Council for 
approval.

29 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the overview & scrutiny work 
programme. It was agreed that the report on the special expenses area would cover the 
legal requirements, comparisons with other authorities, best practice and alternative 
models and that options would be brought to the August meeting.

Earlier in the meeting, following a minute’s silence in recognition of the Grenfell Tower 
fire, members had requested a report on fire safety in council owned properties. This 
was added to the work programme.

It was also stated that the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
would be brought to the August meeting.

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm)

CHAIRMAN


